
MEETING

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Geoffrey Alderman
Vice Chairman: Hem Savla

Stephen Ross Salar Rida David Woodcock
Councillor Thomas Smith Vacancy

Substitute Members
Councillor Helene Richman Alice Leach

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10am on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 31
September at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost (paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk)

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £14.68 
per copy.

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

3.  Absence of Members 

4.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

6.  Members Items 9 - 12

7.  External Auditor’s Report under International Standard on Auditing 
ISA 260 for the year 201718 

13 - 56

8.  Decisions made by Pension Fund Committee 57 - 68

9.  Local Pension Board Pension Administration Report To Follow 

10.  Verbal update on the Annual Benefit Statement process for 2018 N/A

11.  Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost - 
0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Local Pension Board

19 June 2018

Members Present:-

Alderman (Chairman)
Savla (Vice-Chairman)

Stephen Ross
David Woodcock

Councillor Thomas Smith
Salar Rida

Also in Attendance

Alice Leach – Local Pension Board Member (Substitute Member)
James Kennedy – Middlesex University 

Councillor Alison Moore – Pension Fund Committee Member  

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Before the minutes were considered Board Member Salar Rida noted that a training 
session took place on 29 May 2018 for Board Members and Committee.   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of lateness was noted for Councillor Smith. 

The Chairman welcomed Pension Fund Committee Member Alison Moore who was in 
attendance in the public gallery. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

7.   LOCAL PENSION BOARD PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

The Strategic Lead for Human Resources introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the performance of Capita in administering the London Borough of Barnet 
Superannuation Scheme.  She welcomed Board Members to scrutinise the report and 
outlined the key action that were needed to improve the service through the improvement 
plan.  She also provided an update on the progress to address the findings of the recent 
audit of Scheme administration.

The Chairman noted that following the last meeting of the Local Pension Board he 
attended the Pension Fund Committee and made a representation.  He added the 
minutes of that meeting were available of the Councils website for inspection.  

The Chairman noted that an employer forum took place on 15 March 2018 with the aim 
of educating and increasing understanding among employers of their responsibilities for 
the provision of data to the pensions administration team.  He stated that he was very 
concerned  that only 7 employers/payroll providers out of 79 attended.  

The Interim Assistant Chief Executive reminded Members that the Council was in regular 
contact with the Pensions Regulator.  She stated that the Regulator was keen to see 
evidence that performance was improving, she further added that a key test to this is the 
issue of the Annual Benefit Statement both in terms of promptness and quality.   

The Chairman said that he was regularly in contact with Council Officers and the 
Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, he added that he will ensure that all Pension 
Board Members are well communicated with.    

Board Member Hem Savla requested that it be minuted that in his view a self-service 
portal should be made available for scheme members.   He also made comments and 
raised questions along with other Board Member in regards to the performance of 
Capita, the Chairman therefore requested that Capita representatives provide comments 
which they duly did.   Mrs Katharine Angus and Mr Christopher Dixon from Capita gave a 
verbal representation.  
  
Board Member Stephen Ross requested to be told what the key risks were in light of the 
interest the Pensions Regulator had.   The Strategic Lead for Human Resources said 
that it was a requirement of the Scheme Manager to provide evidence that all actions 
were documented in a timely manner.      Mr Ross requested that Board Members be 
made aware of on-going developments regularly.    The Interim Assistant Chief Executive 
said that Board Members would be communicated with at the end of July to provide an 
update on progress to issue scheme member Annual Benefit Statements; this was 
welcomed.  

The Board Members requested that additional information be added to the risk register. 

The Pension Board Members noted the effectiveness of a skills audit and the importance 
of the completion of this for all Board Members.   It was further added that the 
implementation of individual training plans be resolved.  The Chairman stated that he 
would work with Officers to establish a training needs analysis. 

During the consideration of the item Councillor Smith entered the meeting, the Chairman 
welcomed him to the Local Pension Board and his first meeting.   

4



3

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:

 noted the performance of Capita in relation to the administration of the fund 
 noted the submission of Capita’s performance for the period January – April 2018 

as illustrated at Appendix A
 noted the revised approach to addressing service improvement through a 

consolidated plan
 noted the Communications Strategy for engagement with Scheme employers, 

Scheme members and other stakeholders
 noted the risks identified on the Pensions Administration Risk Register
 The Board is requested to advise the Committee of the importance of training for 

Board and Committee members and recommends that new members of the 
Committee who have not completed the Pensions Regulator’s Toolkit do so as 
soon as possible.

 That the Local Pensions Board noted the risk register as highlighted in appendix C

8.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Local Pensions Board considered the Work Programme, 

It was Resolved that: 

- The External Auditors report be added 
- That a Local Board Member training structure be implemented and the findings be 

captured in the Board’s Annual report 

11.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Before the consideration of item 7 the Chairman outlined that this item would be taken 
after item 8.  He noted that the item was urgent and was circulated in advanced of the 
meeting as it was important that the item be considered before the next meeting.  

Nick Bernstien, external auditor introduced the report and outlined the key issues which it 
was believed to be relevant to the audit of the financial statements of the pension fund 
for the year ended 31 March 2018.    

Having consider the report the Board

Resolved:

That the Board noted the audit plan 

9.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved a motion to exclude all persons that were not Officers, Members or 
Substitutes Members of the Local Pensions Board be requested to leave the meeting. 

5



4

10.   EXEMPT VERBAL UPDATE 

The Local Pension Board noted the Exempt information.

The meeting finished at 20:40

6



Summary
The report informs the Local Pension Board of Member’s Item and requests instructions from 
the Committee.

Recommendations
1. That the Local Pension Board instructions in relation to this Member’s item are 

requested.

Local Pension Board 

05 September 2018

Title 

Member’s Item 

Mr Stephen Ross –   Effective and Efficient 
Governance and Administration

Report of Head of Governance
Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Frost, 
Governance Service Team Leader
Email: Paul.Frost@Barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8359 2205

7

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Paul.Frost@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 A Member of the Local Pension Board has requested that the item tabled below 
be submitted to the Local Pensi
[...]
Management

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.   

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Members’ Items allow Members to bring a wide range of issues to the attention 
the relevant body in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  All of these 
issues must be considered for their equalities and diversity implications. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None.

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report considers the detailed report from the external auditors on matters arising from
the audit of the 2017/18 Pension Fund Accounts and Annual Report in line with 
International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260). The Auditor will attend the meeting.

Recommendations 
That the Board:
1. note the matters raised by the external auditor in respect of the audit of the 2017/18 

Accounts and Annual Report; and
2. consider whether there are any areas on which they require additional 

information or to recommend action.

Local Pension Board

5 September 2018
 

Title 
External Auditor’s Report under 
International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 
260 for the year 2017/18

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – ISA 260 report (draft)

Officer Contact Details George Bruce, Head of Treasury, 0208 359 7126

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 - “…every local authority 
shall make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial 
affairs…”.  Additionally, in accordance with International Standard on Auditing 
(ISA) 260, the external auditor is required to issue detailed reports on matters 
arising from the audit of the council’s accounts and pension fund accounts.  

1.2 The Auditor (BDO) has issued an unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund 
Report and Accounts for the year to 31st March 2018.  In accordance with 
International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, the external auditor is required to 
issue detailed reports on matters arising from the audit of the Council’s 
accounts and Pension Fund accounts.

1.3 Management are reviewing the Auditor’s recommendations and will implement 
action to address the control weaknesses identified.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Board is requested to consider the report and recommendations to enable 
the Council to meet its obligations under Section 151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as set out in paragraph 1 above.
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable in the context of this report. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 None.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 A positive external audit opinion on the Pension Fund’s Annual Report and 
Accounts plays an essential and key role in providing assurance that the 
Pension Fund’s financial risks are managed in an environment of sound 
stewardship and control. This is in line with the aims set out in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2015-2020, to ensure that services are delivered efficiently to 
get value for money for the taxpayer.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 This report sets out the framework for the assessment of the Pension Fund’s 
financial reporting and management as well as value for money. 

5.2.2 The external audit fees for 2017/18 are £21,000 (£36,000 for 2016/17).  
Additional charges are levied when the auditor is required to undertake work 

12



not set out in the audit plan e.g. when accounting records are incomplete.

5.3 Social Value 

5.3.1 Arrangements for proper administration of financial affairs and contributing to 
the Pension Fund ensures that contributing members have a secured income 
on retirement.

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References

5.4.1 The requirement for an administering authority to prepare a Pensi
[...]
nsion Board 

5th September 2018
 

Title Decisions made by the Pension Fund Committee  

Report of Director of Finance  

Wards n/a

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details George Bruce, Head of Treasury & Pensions, 
george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk - 0208 359 7126

55

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 The Board’s role is to assist the administering authority in securing compliance 

with scheme regulations and other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the scheme and in ensuring the effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the LGPS for the LBB Pension Fund.

1.2 Part of the role is to review the decision-making processes and ensure that 
these are soundly based, meet regulatory requirements and consider advice 
received as appropriate.  While it is not appropriate for the Board to seek to 
replace its own judgments for those of the Pension Fund Committee, it is 
appropriate to review whether decisions have followed an appropriate process.

1.3 Since the last Local Pension Board meeting there has been two meeting of the 
Pension Fund Committee.  The paper will highlight decisions made at these 
meetings. 

Meeting 26th June 2018

1.4 The meeting was attended by Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas of BDO (auditor), Mr 
Matt Woodman and Ms Kinna Patel of Hymans Robertson (investment advisor), 
Mr Kevin Bartle (Director of Finance), officers from Governance and Finance. 
The meeting was preceded by 90 minutes of training covering governance, 
legislation, administration, investment and actuarial matters.

1.5 External Audit Report

1.6 Mr Lloyd-Thomas discussed with the Committee BDO’s audit plan for the 2017-
18 annual accounts highlighting the key risks. The Committee have 
responsibility to approve the pension fund’s annual accounts.

1.7 The Pension Fund Committee noted the report.  

Update on Admitted Bodies

1.8 The purpose of the report was to seek the Committee’s approval to new 
admitted bodies and to inform the Committee of cessation and the renewal of 
bonds.  Three new admitted bodies were proposed.  It was confirmed that each 
was willing to sign admission agreements and provide bonds / guarantees.  

1.9 It was noted that delays by the administrator with the provision of information 
to the actuary has resulted in delays to the renewal of bonds and the finalisation 
of cessations.  

1.10 The Pension Fund Committee noted the report and approved the admission of 
Greenwich Leisure Limited, Elior and Churchill Catering.

Barnet Southgate College

56



1.11 Barnet and Southgate colleges merged in 2011, with the staff of Southgate 
college joining the Barnet fund from Enfield.  Previous staff (deferred and 
pensioners) remained within the Enfield fund.  The pension fund implications 
remain unresolved and under discussion since 2011.  Enfield are seeking a 
substantial payment (£4.2 million) to cover the liabilities of deferred and 
pensioner members as at 2011.  The Scheme Actuary has been asked to 
review the options with the aim of identifying a solution that is less costly for the 
college yet provides security to Enfield.

1.12 The Committee noted the report and asked that progress be reported to the 
next meetings.

Annual Performance Update

1.13 The Pension Fund participates in the local authority comparative performance 
service provided by PIRC.  The Committee considered the PIRC analysis 
covering varying periods to 31st March 2018.  The comparison at asset class 
level is generally (seven out of eleven measures) positive with a higher return for 
Barnet than the average LGPS.  For two of the measures the returns are equal to 
the average and two below.  This indicates that Barnet’s record at implementing 
strategy (appointing fund managers) is better than the average LGPS.

1.14 Barnet’s allocation to asset classes is very different from the average fund.  We 
have higher al
[...]
 managing the risk that future employer 
income streams will be able to meet future pensions liabilities by creating a 
reserve from which future liabilities will be met. 

5.5.2 Good governance is essential to ensuring that risks are identified and managed.
 
5.6 Equalities and Diversity 

5.6.1 There are no Equalities and Diversity issues arising from this report.

5.6.2 Pursuant to the Equalities Act 2010, the Council is under an obligation to have 
due regard to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; advancing equality of 
opportunity between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ 
and those who do not share it; and fostering good relations between persons 
who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and persons who do not share 
it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation, 
marriage and civil partnership.

5.6.2 The rules governing admission to and participation in the Pension Fund are in 
keeping with the public sector equality duty. The Public Sector Equality Duty 
requires public authorities in carrying out their functions, to have due regard to 
the need to achieve the objectives set out under s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  
Good governance arrangements and monitoring of the Pension Fund’s 
managers will benefit everyone who contributes to the fund.

5.7 Consultation and Engagement

5.7.1 The paper is part of the process of co-ordinating the activities of the Pension 
Committee and Local Pension Board.

64

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2260/contents/made


5.8 Insight

5.8.1 N/A.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None

65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Members Items
	7 External Auditor’s Report under International Standard on Auditing ISA 260 for the year 201718
	Appendix A – ISA 260 report (draft)

	8 Decisions made by the Pension Fund Committee



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Local Pension Board

5 September 2018

Members Present:-

Professor Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman)

Stephen Ross
David Woodcock

Councillor Thomas Smith
Hem Savla

Also in attendance
Alice Leach – Substitute Member

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Prior to the minutes being approved the Local Pensions Board agreed amendments to 
the minutes. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record as amended.

2.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None 

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received from Salar Rida.  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None 

6.   MEMBERS ITEMS 

 Mr Stephen Ross introduced his Members Item and outlined his concerns on the 
processing of payments made to all Board Members, which all Board Members agreed 
with.     He informed Members that he had received two payslips within the week but was 
not sure what each was for and he outlined his concern that accurate payments be made 
to members of the Board.  Board Members therefore requested that payslips should 
show what Board Members are being paid for.  



2

The Chairman, agreeing with Mr Ross’ concerns requested that all Board Members 
receive clarity on what the payment process is. It was acknowledged that Board 
Members had not received accurate and prompt payment. The Chairman requested that 
Mr Chris Dixon from Capita respond.    Mr Dixon said that a report would be submitted to 
Board Members following a meeting with Officers, he said that he would communicate 
with Members as to what the payments had been made and how they are processed in 
order to ensure they are promptly and accurately made.  

Resolved:
That the Local Pensions Board note the Members Item 
That the Local Pensions Board requested that an update be provided in order to be 
assured that payments to Board members be accurately and promptly processed. 

7.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON 
AUDITING ISA 260 FOR THE YEAR 201718 

The report was presented by external auditor Mr Leigh Lloyd -Thomas from BDO.  He 
gave a summary of the report and highlighted Appendix A.   

Members were informed that the audit had not been completed and the item is to be 
reported to the Pension Fund Committee on 16 October.   In addition to this Members 
were informed of Mr Lloyd-Thomas’ concerns that related to quality of data.  He said that 
the administration requires more work that included the coordination of data.  

Mr George Bruce reported to the Board that that the Administration team would respond 
positively to the auditor’s recommendations and were in the process of reviewing internal 
control processes and reconciliations. 

Mr Hem Savla said that the administration should reach a CPIFA standard.  He 
requested that CPIFA benchmarking should be undertaken which Mr Bruce agreed with.  
Mr Savla thanked Mr Lloyd –Thomas for an excellent report and gave some background 
to the underperformance that included the 2015 annual benefit statement.  

Resolved 
- That the Local Pensions Board noted the matters raised by the external auditor in 

respect of the audit of the 2017/18 Accounts and Annual Report
- That the Local Pensions Board requested that the final document be sent to the 

Board when published 

8.   DECISIONS MADE BY THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Mr George Bruce introduced the item and gave a summary of the report.  

He stated that the Pension Fund Committee had agreed to commit 10% into a property 
fund(s). 

The Chairman requested that Board Members consider the recommendation.  He 
reminded Members that he attended a Pension Fund Committee earlier in the year to 
provide feedback.  

Having considered the report the Local Pensions Board:
- Noted the report  



3

- That the Chairman of the Local Pension Board be requested to contact the 
Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee to express relevant concerns.

 

9.   LOCAL PENSION BOARD PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Chairman noted that the report had not been circulated.   The attending Governance 
Officer stated that the item was expected but the report was not available for publication, 
public inspection and in time for the consideration and determination.    Mrs Edmunds 
stated that the report was in draft format and suggested that the document be circulated 
for information. 

The Chairman, with the concurrence of the Board, described this situation as wholly 
unsatisfactory. 

Resolved 
That the Local Pensions Board request that the draft report be circulated as soon as 
possible and that a full submission be reported to the next meeting. 

10.   VERBAL UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENT PROCESS FOR 
2018 

A verbal updated was presented by Chris Dixon and Mark Richardson. 

Resolved
That a report be provided to the next meeting in order to outline management options in 
relation to still-significant issues of employer non-compliance.

11.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

12.   MINUTES - EXEMPT 

RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

The meeting finished at 8:26pm


